

Sh. Dina Nath Vs. Sh. Amin Chauhan

CMPMO No.599 of 2025

30.12.2025 Present: Mr. B.S. Chauhan, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Aditi Rana, Advocate, for the petitioner.

CMP No.32290 of 2025

By way of this application, a prayer has been made to place on record the amended memo of parties, as also the order, in terms whereof, the legal representatives of deceased-Shri Amin Chand were brought on record before the learned Appellate Court.

Learned Senior Counsel for the applicant/petitioner submits that Shri Amin Chand died during the pendency of the appeal and the cause title that has been filed in the present petition was on the basis of the cause title as it was reflected in the order passed by the learned Appellate Court. Accordingly, he submits that it would be in the interest of justice in case this application is allowed and the amended memo of parties is taken on record, because legal representatives of Shri Amin Chand were already made party to the litigation by the learned Appellate Court.

In light of the contents of the application, the same is allowed. The amended memo of parties appended with the application as well as the order passed by the learned Appellate Court, in terms whereof, legal representatives of deceased-Amin Chand were brought on record, are taken on record. The application stands disposed of.

CMPMO No.599 of 2025

In light of the amended memo of parties being taken on record, the parties mentioned therein shall be construed to be parties to the litigation. Now, let notice be issued to the respondent in terms of the amended memo of parties, returnable for **10.04.2026**, on steps being taken within one week. Interim to continue.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 30, 2025
(Rishi)